2018. The adoption of this ASU did not have a material impact on our consolidated financial statements.

In August 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-15, Statement of Cash Flows (Topic 230): Classification of Certain Cash
Receipts and Cash Payments: A Consensus of the FASB Emerging Issues Task Force. This ASU includes a
requirement to make an accounting policy election to classify distributions received from equity method investees
under either (1) the cumulative earnings approach, where distributions in excess of equity earnings are considered a
return of capital and classified as cash inflows from investing activities, or (2) the nature of the distribution approach,
where each distribution is evaluated on the basis of the source of the payment and classified as either operating or
investing cash inflows. We adopted this standard on January 1, 2018 using the retrospective transition method and
made an accounting policy election to use the nature of the distribution approach, which resulted in the following
adjustments to our first quarter 2017 comparative statement of cash flows (in thousands):

March 31,
2017, as
Reported

ASU
2016-15
Adjustment

March 31,
2017, as
Adjusted

Operating activities:
Distributions of earnings from investments in non-controlled entities $20,050 $ 1,555 $21,605
Net cash provided by operating activities $265,328 $ 1,555 $266,883

Investing activities:
Distributions in excess of earnings of non-controlled entities $1,555 $ (1,555 ) $—
Net cash used by investing activities $(181,103) $ (1,555 ) $(182,658)

In May 2014, the FASB issued ASU 2014-09, Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606). This ASU
amends the existing accounting standards for revenue recognition and is based on the principle that revenue should be
recognized to depict the transfer of goods or services to a customer at an amount that reflects the consideration a
company expects to receive in exchange for those goods or services. On January 1, 2018, we adopted the new
Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) 606, Revenue from Contracts with Customers and all the related
amendments using the modified retrospective method. We recognized the cumulative effect of initially applying the